consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020, accordingly, the Group shall account for the lease of

land related to its investment property at fair value.

On the initial adoption of SFRS(I) 16, the lease of land related to the Group’s investment property was inadvertently

accounted for as right-of-use asset based on the present value of the remaining lease payments adjusted for the amount

of any repaid or accrued lease payment and subsequently depreciated over the lease period.  Following the

reassessment, a prior year adjustment has been made to reclassify the right-of-use asset as part of the investment

property.

10 | P a g e

5. Prior year adjustment (Continued)

The effect of the abovementioned adjustment to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020 and

1 July 2019, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of

cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2020 are as follows:

  Group

 As previously

reported Reclassification
As

 restated
Consolidated statement of financial position  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2020

Non-current assets

Investment property  5,250 1,435 6,685
Right-of-use assets  12,781 (1,435) 11,346

   Group

Consolidated statement of financial position

 As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

As at 1 July 2019  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Non-current assets
Investment property  8,312 1,612 9,924
Right-of-use assets  13,976 (1,612) 12,364

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 30 June 2020

  Group

Other operating expenses / Adjustments for
operating activities

 As previously
reported Reclassification

As
restated

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Fair value loss on investment property  3,062   177 3,239
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  2,153   (177) 1,976

There is no impact on the consolidated statement of changes in equity of the Group and the earnings per share

attributable to owner of the Company as a result of the prior year adjustment.

6. Seasonal operations

The Group’s business has not been affected significantly by seasonal or cyclical factors during the financial period ended

30 June 2021.

11 | P a g e

7. Segment and revenue information

7.1 Reportable segments

The Group’s reportable segments under SFRS(I) 8 Operating Segments are as follows:

• Metals - import and export of scrap metals, trading and leasing of metal products;

• Scaffolding - provision of scaffolding services and related consultancy services;

• Engineering - civil construction and engineering work, manufacturing of motor vehicle bodies and sale and
rental of marine deck equipment;

• Others – other income from rental properties

*Include leasing of industrial properties.

Business Segments Metals Scaffolding Engineering Others* Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2H2021 unaudited
External revenue 27,486 2,291 13,546 -   43,323

Reportable segment results from
operating activities 4,819  402 3,122

(490) 7,853

Finance income

11
Finance costs   (501)
Unallocated corporate expenses   (1,205)

Profit before income tax   6,158
Income tax   (1,398)

Net profit for the period   4,760

Other material non-cash items:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 760 195 621 101 1,677
Reversal of loss allowance for trade
receivables (33) - (319) - (352)
Fair value loss on investment property - - - 818 818
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 768 41 134 - 943
Allowance for write- down of inventories 24 - 104 - 128

12 | P a g e

7. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

7.1 Reportable segments (Continued)

   *Include leasing of industrial properties.

Business Segments Metals Scaffolding Engineering Others* Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2H2020 unaudited
External revenue 16,241 2,173 7,698 - 26,112

Reportable segment results from
operating activities 516 381 (1,996) (2,965) (4,064)

Finance income   31
Finance costs   (748)

Impairment of goodwill  (1,800) (730)  (2,530)
Unallocated corporate expenses   (906)

Loss before income tax   (8,217)
Income tax   (54)

Net loss for the period   (8,271)

Other material non-cash items
Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 1,133 133 859 92 2,217
Loss allowance for trade receivables 781 - 251 - 1,032
Fair value loss on investment property - - - 3,239 3,239
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 742 200 107 - 1,049
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 199 - - - 199
Allowance for write-down of inventories - - 1,500 - 1,500

13 | P a g e

7. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

7.1 Reportable segments (Continued)

*Include leasing of industrial properties.

Business Segments Metals Scaffolding Engineering Others* Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2021 unaudited
External revenue 49,966 3,621 23,738 - 77,325

Reportable segment results from
operating activities 7,824  343 4,816   (381) 12,602

Finance income

24
Finance costs   (1,076)
Unallocated corporate expenses   (2,094)

Profit before income tax   9,456
Income tax   (1,732)

Net profit for the year   7,724

Reportable segments assets 51,885   6,230

36,358

6,981

101,454
Goodwill   5,053
Unallocated assets   2,527

Total assets   109,034

Reportable segments liabilities 33,388 1,055 10,575 1,580 46,598
Unallocated liabilities   1,034

Total liabilities   47,632

Other material non-cash items:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 1,828 316 1,198 174 3,516
Loss allowance /(reversal of loss
allowance) for trade receivables 63 - (251) - (188)
Fair value loss on investment property - - - 818 818
Depreciation  of right-of-use assets 1,660 177 210 - 2,047
Allowance for write- down of inventories 24 - 104 - 128

14 | P a g e

7. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

7.1 Reportable segments (Continued)

*Include leasing of industrial properties.

Business Segments Metals Scaffolding Engineering Others* Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2020 audited
External revenue 38,594 5,076 16,072 - 59,742

Reportable segment results from
operating activities

1,949

876

(2,030)

(2,650)

(1,855)

Finance income

78
Finance costs   (1,604)
Impairment of goodwill  (1,800) (730)  (2,530)
Unallocated corporate expenses   (1,947)

Loss before income tax   (7,858)

Income tax

64

Net loss for the year   (7,794)

Reportable segments assets

54,119

6,746

30,361

8,055

99,281
Goodwill   5,053
Unallocated assets   2,119

Total assets   106,453

Reportable segments liabilities 39,536 1,634 7,316 1,741 50,227
Unallocated liabilities   2,553
Total liabilities   52,780

Other material non-cash items:
Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 2,329 243 1,569 204 4,345
Loss allowance for trade receivables 881 - 105 - 986
Fair value loss on investment property - - - 3,239 3,239
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,562 200 214 - 1,976
Write off of property, plant and
equipment 399 - - - 399
Allowance for write-down of
inventories

- - 1,507 - 1,507

15 | P a g e

7. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

7.2. Disaggregation of Revenue

*Include Indonesia, Bahamas & Hong Kong;
^Include Bangladesh, Vietnam, Korea.

Geographical information (Top 5 sales by countries) Metals Scaffolding Engineering  Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

2H2021 unaudited
Singapore 25,034 2,291 10,027  37,352
India 1,810 - 194  2,004
South Africa - - 201  201
Malaysia - - 421  421
Netherlands - - 658  658
Others* 642 -   2,045  2,687

Total 27,486 2,291 13,546  43,323

2H2020 unaudited
Singapore 11,632 2,173 6,408  20,213
India 2,556 - 194  2,750
Malaysia - - 635  635
Indonesia 710 - -  710
Pakistan 998 - -  998
Others^   345 - 461  806

Total 16,241 2,173 7,698  26,112

Geographical information (Top 5 sales by countries) Metals Scaffolding Engineering  Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

2021 unaudited
Singapore 43,316 3,621 15,427  62,364
India 5,485 - 194  5,679
South Africa - - 3,250  3,250
Malaysia - - 1,504  1,504
Netherlands - - 1,313  1,313
Others* 1,165 -   2,050  3,215

Total 49,966 3,621 23,738  77,325

2020 audited
Singapore 28,167 5,076 12,931  46,174
India 6,008 - 407  6,415
Malaysia 108 - 1,207  1,315
Indonesia 1,679 - 13  1,692
Pakistan 1,051 - -  1,051
Others^   1,581 - 1,514  3,095

Total 38,594 5,076 16,072  59,742

16 | P a g e

7. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

7.2. Disaggregation of Revenue (Continued)

Type of goods or services  Metals Scaffolding Engineering  Total
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

2H2021 unaudited
Sale of goods   23,534 48 11,132  34,714
Scaffolding services  - 2,243 -  2,243
Rental of materials and equipment  3,321 - 2,414  5,735
Other service income  631 - -  631

Total  27,486 2,291 13,546  43,323

2H2020 unaudited
Sale of goods   13,044 63 6,982  20,089
Scaffolding services  - 2,110 -  2,110
Rental of materials and equipment  2,708 - 716  3,424
Other service income  489 - -  489

Total  16,241 2,173 7,698  26,112

Type of goods or services  Metals Scaffolding Engineering  Total
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

2021 unaudited
Sale of goods   42,499 61 20,497  63,057
Scaffolding services  - 3,560 -  3,560
Rental of materials and equipment  6,178 - 3,241  9,419
Other service income  1,289 - -  1,289

Total  49,966 3,621 23,738  77,325

2020 audited
Sale of goods   31,133 103 14,289  45,525
Scaffolding services  - 4,973 -  4,973
Rental of materials and equipment  6,096 - 1,380  7,476
Other service income  1,365 - 403  1,768

Total  38,594 5,076 16,072  59,742

Timing of revenue recognition Metals Scaffolding Engineering  Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

2H2021 unaudited
At a point in time  27,486 48 13,546  41,080
Over time - 2,243 -  2,243

Total 27,486 2,291 13,546  43,323

2H2020 unaudited
At a point in time  16,241 63 7,698  24,002
Over time - 2,110 -  2,110

Total 16,241 2,173 7,698  26,112

17 | P a g e

7. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

7.2. Disaggregation of Revenue (Continued)

Information about major customers
There were no customers which accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s revenue for both periods and years

presented.

8. Financial assets and financial liabilities

Timing of revenue recognition Metals Scaffolding Engineering  Total
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000

2021 unaudited
At a point in time  49,966 61 23,738  73,765
Over time - 3,560 -  3,560

Total 49,966 3,621 23,738  77,325

2020 audited
At a point in time  38,594 103 16,072  54,769
Over time - 4,973 -  4,973

Total 38,594 5,076 16,072  59,742

  Group  Company

  2021 2020  2021  2020
  S$’000 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
  unaudited audited  Unaudited  audited

Financial assets
Cash  17,338 13,302  1,433  1,047
Trade and other receivables  16,252 11,417  6,721  6,814
Less: prepayments  (4,208) (3,879)  (26)  (61)

Financial assets at amortised cost  29,382 20,840  8,128  7,800

Financial liabilities
Bank loans & bills payable  18,938 28,662  161  2,074
Trade and other payables  12,203 7,752  21,619  24,241
Lease liabilities  11,454 13,057  -  -
Less: advances from customers  (1,068) (1,464)  -  -

Financial liabilities at amortised cost  41,527 48,007  21,780  26,315